

No. 22O157

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Defendants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

TREG TAYLOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
ALASKA

RONALD W. OPSAHL  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 W. 4th Ave, Ste. 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 232-5232  
ron.opsahl@alaska.gov

November 20, 2023

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GILBERT C. DICKEY  
STEVEN C. BEGAKIS  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff  
State of Alaska*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply .....	1
I. The State has no adequate and alternative forum to resolve its claims.....	2
II. The State’s claims are appropriate for this Court’s original jurisdiction.....	5
III. The State’s Bill of Complaint raises serious claims warranting this Court’s original jurisdiction. ....	6
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	10
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946).....	10
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	2, 3
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2
<i>Keifer &amp; Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381(1939).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	2
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	6
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 552 U.S. 1175 (2008).....	6
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1034 (2016).....	7

<i>Quality Tooling, Inc. v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U.S. 82 (1970) .....	5
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	7
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016) .....	5
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973) .....	2
<i>United States v. Tohono O'Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	11, 12
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const., art. III, §2, cl.2 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1251 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1346(f) .....	7
28 U.S.C. §1491 .....	8
28 U.S.C. §1500 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> .....	6
S. Rep. 92-414 (Oct. 28, 1971) .....	10
